

RECEIVED

STATE OF WISCONSIN

12-10-2018

COURT OF APPEALS

**CLERK OF COURT OF APPEALS
OF WISCONSIN**

DISTRICT II

Case No. 2018AP845-CR

STATE OF WISCONSIN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

MEDFORD D. MATTHEWS, III,

Defendant-Respondent.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER ENTERED IN
KENOSHA COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT, THE
HONORABLE BRUCE E. SCHROEDER, PRESIDING

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Attorney General of Wisconsin

GREGORY M. WEBER
Assistant Attorney General
State Bar #1018533

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, Wisconsin 53707-7857
(608) 266-3935
(608) 266-9594 (Fax)
webergm@doj.state.wi.us

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| ARGUMENT | 1 |
| I. The circuit court erred in dismissing the six felony charges against Matthews by improperly usurping the district attorney’s charging authority, and by improperly applying the absurdity doctrine to justify its actions. | 1 |
| II. This Court should also decline to review Matthews’ contention that Counts Two and Four of the amended complaint should be dismissed for failing to set forth a sufficient factual basis for the charges..... | 7 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|---|------------|
| <i>Dumer v. State</i> , 64 Wis. 2d 590, 219 N.W.2d 592 (1974) | 8 |
| <i>Markham v. Clark</i> , 978 F.2d 993 (7th Cir. 1992)..... | 4 |
| <i>State ex rel. Kalal v. Circuit Court for Dane County</i> , 2004 WI 58, 271 Wis. 2d 633, 681 N.W.2d 110..... | 3 |
| <i>State ex rel. Kurkierewicz v. Cannon</i> , 42 Wis. 2d 368, 166 N.W.2d 255 (1969) | 3 |
| <i>State v. Asfoor</i> , 75 Wis. 2d 411, 249 N.W.2d 529 (1977) | 5, 6 |
| <i>State v. Pettit</i> , 171 Wis. 2d 627, 492 N.W.2d 633 (Ct. App. 1992)..... | 1, 2, 7, 8 |

| | Page |
|--|------|
| <i>United States v. Logan</i> , 453 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2006)..... | 3 |
| <i>United States v. Malik</i> , 16 F.3d 45 (2d Cir. 1994)..... | 3 |
| <i>Wirth v. Ehly</i> , 93 Wis. 2d 433, 287 N.W.2d 140 (1983) | 2 |
| Statutes | |
| Wis. Stat. § (Rule) 809.10 | 8 |
| Wis. Stat. § 939.65 | 5 |
| Wis. Stat. § 948.07 | 1 |
| Wis. Stat. § 948.09 | 1, 4 |
| Wis. Stat. § 948.10(1)..... | 1 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Veronica M. Dougherty, <i>Absurdity and the Limits of Literalism: Defining the Absurd Result Principle in Statutory Interpretation</i> , 44 Am. U. L. Rev. 127 (1994)..... | 2 |
| Linda D. Jellum, <i>But That Is Absurd!: Why Specific Absurdity Undermines Textualism</i> , 76 Brook. L. Rev. 917 (2011)..... | 2 |
